
File No.      240556        Committee Item No.  18   
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee  Date   June 5, 2024   
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date      

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form  
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
  MOU  
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract/Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
 
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 
 

    Executed Agreement 7/22/2015       
    First Amendment 5/1/2016       
    ENV Presentation 6/5/2024       
               
               
               
               
               
               

 
 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date   May 30, 2024   
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date      



 
FILE NO.  240556 RESOLUTION NO. 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Landfill Disposal Agreement - Recology San Francisco - Term Extension] 
 
 

Resolution approving under Charter, Section 9.118, the extension of the Landfill 

Disposal Agreement with Recology San Francisco as authorized under the current 

Landfill Disposal Agreement for a period of six years, or an additional 1,600,000 tons of 

waste have been disposed under the Agreement, whichever comes first.   

 

WHEREAS, On February 4, 2014, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopted 

Ordinance No. 8-14 by a unanimous vote, pursuant to which the Board of Supervisors: 

(1)  Found that the Environment Department had conducted a competitive 

selection process (“Competitive Selection Process”) in compliance with any requirements of 

Chapter 21 of the San Francisco Administrative Code to select a landfill disposal contractor 

that resulted in the City’s selection of Recology San Francisco (“Recology”). 

(2)  Ratified and confirmed all actions taken by City officials in carrying out the 

Competitive Selection Process and selecting Recology as the City’s preferred landfill disposal 

contractor in that process. 

(3)  Endorsed the process under which the Environment Department, the 

Planning Department and other City agencies and staff undertook environmental review of the 

proposed project, including the disposal and transportation of refuse consistent with the 

Recology’s landfill disposal proposal. 

(4)  Clarified that, consistent with prior practice in the approval of previous 

landfill disposal agreements in 1987, contracts for the disposal and transportation of refuse 

resulting from the Competitive Selection Process were not contracts for “services” within the 

meaning of that term set forth in Section 21.02 of the Administrative Code or its statutory 

predecessors; and 



 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, On July 22, 2015, the City, acting through and by the Environment 

Department, and Recology San Francisco (“Recology”) executed a Landfill Disposal 

Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, On May 1, 2016, the Landfill Disposal Agreement was amended through 

the First Amendment (“First Amendment”) to modify the landfill operations component of the 

initial disposal fees authorized under the agreement; and 

WHEREAS, The Landfill Disposal Agreement as modified by the First Amendment 

(“Current Landfill Agreement”) in Section 2.2 grants the City the right to deposit at the Hay 

Road Landfill all solid waste collected in the City for the disposal term of a period of nine years 

from the effective date of the Current Landfill Agreement (July 22, 2015), or until 3.4 million 

tons of solid waste have been deposited under the Current Landfill Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, On January 15, 2016, Recology began to dispose solid waste at the Hay 

Road Landfill under the Current Landfill Agreement, and as of January 1, 2024, the City 

estimates that it has used approximately 3.1 million tons of that capacity; and 

WHEREAS, The Current Landfill Agreement will reach the term limit of nine years on 

July 21, 2024, on which date the City estimates it will not yet have reached the 3.4 million ton 

capacity limit, which at the current rate would be reached on approximately October 14, 2024, 

and the Current Landfill Agreement is therefore expected to expire on July 21, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, The Current Landfill Agreement in Section 2.2 states the City shall have 

one option to extend the Current Landfill Agreement for a period of six years, or until an 

additional 1.6 million tons of solid waste have been disposed under the Agreement, whichever 

comes first. Furthermore, Section 2.2 states that the City may extend the Current Landfill 

Agreement by exercising the extension option at the City’s sole and absolute discretion and 

by modifying the Current Landfill Agreement through an executed written amendment; and  



 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, The Environment Department is proposing a Second Amendment to the 

Current Landfill Agreement that would exercise the option to extend, and would extend the 

term of the Current Landfill Agreement for a period of six years, or until an additional 1.6 

million tons of solid waste have been disposed under the Agreement, whichever comes first 

(“Second Amendment”); and  

WHEREAS, The Environment Department estimates that, given the current rate of 

solid waste disposal, an extended landfill agreement would reach the additional capacity of 

1.6 million tons of solid waste disposed in November 2028, which is approximately 4.3 years 

from July 21, 2024, and before the extended term period of an additional six years is reached; 

and  

WHEREAS, The Environment Department estimates that the additional 4.3 years of 

extended landfill agreement time is needed to prepare for and conduct a new landfill 

agreement solicitation, selection and contract negotiation including any necessary CEQA 

process and acquire Board of Supervisor approval for a new landfill agreement; and  

WHEREAS, The Planning Department prepared in 2015 a final negative declaration 

(FND) as required by CEQA, on the proposed disposal at Recology’s Hay Road landfill for a 

term of up to 5 million tons of solid waste disposed or a period of up to 15 years, finding in its 

Motion No. 19376 the FND was adequate, accurate and objective, and reflected the 

independent analysis and judgment of the Planning Commission, and approved the FND for 

the Agreement in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31, and 

therefore, the previous FND satisfies the CEQA requirement for the proposed extended term 

of the Current Landfill Agreement, as the proposed extension would not exceed a cumulative 

5 million tons of solid waste disposal or a total term of 15 years; and 



 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, A copy of the Current Landfill Agreement, the First Amendment, and the 

Second Amendment are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 240556 

and are hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and 

WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, requires the Board of Supervisors 

to approve contracts having a term of more than 10 years; and 

WHEREAS, The Director of the Environment Department recommends approval of the 

proposed Second Amendment; now, therefore, be it  

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors under Charter, Section 9.118, approves 

the proposed Second Amendment; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the 

Environment Department to execute the Second Amendment.  

 

 

 
Recommended:      Approved: _________/s/____________ 
         Mayor 
 
 
__________/s/_________________ 

Tyrone Jue, Director, Environment Department 

 

 



Recology San Francisco                  
[Date] 

Second Amendment, Landfill Disposal Agreement 1 of 5  
  

City and County of San Francisco 
Environment Department 

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

 
Second Amendment to the  

Landfill Disposal Agreement between 
The City and County of San Francisco and 

Recology San Francisco 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) of the Landfill Disposal Agreement is made 
as of ____________, in San Francisco, California, by and between Recology San Francisco 
(“Contractor”), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), 
acting by and through its Director of the Environment Department.  (Contractor and City 
together shall be referred to as “Parties.”) 

 
Recitals 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Landfill Disposal Agreement on July 22, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Landfill Disposal Agreement through a First Amendment 
dated May 1, 2016 (the Landfill Disposal Agreement as modified through the First Amendment 
shall be referred to herein as “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, the Agreement has a term limit of 9 years or 3.4 million tons of solid waste 
disposed, whichever comes first, and the disposal of solid waste under the Agreement began on 
January 15, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement term of 9 years will expire on July 21, 2024, and the Parties estimate 
that the maximum solid waste disposal amount of 3.4 million tons will not yet have been reached 
by that date; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth 
herein to extend the term of the Agreement, consistent with the option language in the 
Agreement, and to update standard contract terms; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor was competitively selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
entitled “Request for Proposals for Landfill Disposal Capacity,” issued on February 9, 2009, and 
this Amendment is consistent with the terms of that RFP; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution on July 26, 2011, that 
approved under Charter Section 9.118(b) an earlier version of the Agreement, which was 
subsequently terminated in 2012, and the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 8-14 on 
February 4, 2014, finding, among other things, that the competitive selection process that 



Recology San Francisco                  
[Date] 

Second Amendment, Landfill Disposal Agreement 2 of 5  
  

resulted in the selection of Recology for the Agreement satisfied City competitive solicitation 
requirements; 

WHEREAS, this Amendment is consistent with an approval obtained from the City’s Board of 
Supervisors under [insert resolution number] approved on [insert date of Board action] for the 
extension of the term of the Agreement, pursuant to the option specified in Section 2.2 of the 
Agreement; and 

Now, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

 

Article 1 Definitions 
The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 
1.1 Agreement.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the Landfill Disposal Agreement dated 
July 22, 2015 between Contractor and City, as amended by the First Amendment thereto dated 
May 1, 2016. 
1.2 San Francisco Labor and Employment Code. As of January 4, 2024, San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapters 21C (Miscellaneous Prevailing Wage Requirements), 12B 
(Nondiscrimination in Contracts), 12C (Nondiscrimination in Property Contracts), 12K (Salary 
History), 12P (Minimum Compensation), 12Q (Health Care Accountability), 12T (City 
Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment 
Decisions), and 12U (Sweatfree Contracting) are redesignated as Articles 102 (Miscellaneous 
Prevailing Wage Requirements), 131 (Nondiscrimination in Contracts), 132 (Nondiscrimination 
in Property Contracts), 141 (Salary History), 111 (Minimum Compensation), 121 (Health Care 
Accountability), 142 (City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring 
and Employment Decisions), and 151 (Sweatfree Contracting) of the San Francisco Labor and 
Employment Code, respectively.  Wherever the Agreement refers to San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapters 21C, 12B, 12C, 12K, 12P, 12Q, 12T, and 12U, it shall be 
construed to mean San Francisco Labor and Employment Code Articles 102, 131, 132, 141, 111, 
121, 142, and 151, respectively. 
1.3 Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 
 

Article 2 Modifications of Scope to the Agreement 
The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
2.1 Term of the Agreement.  Section 2.2 of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide the City the right to deposit for Disposal, in a lawful 
manner, from and after the Commencement Date, at the Landfill, all Solid Waste collected in 
San Francisco by Permitted Haulers or self-haulers, for a period of nine (9) years from the 
Effective Date of this Agreement, as defined in Section 2.3, or until 3.4 million tons of Solid 
Waste have been deposited under this Agreement, whichever comes first.  The City shall have 
one (1) option to renew the Agreement for a period of six (6) years, or until an additional 1.6 
million tons of Solid Waste have been deposited under this Agreement, whichever comes first.  



Recology San Francisco                  
[Date] 

Second Amendment, Landfill Disposal Agreement 3 of 5  
  

The City may extend the Agreement beyond the expiration date by exercising the option at the 
City’s sole and absolute discretion and by modifying this Agreement as provided in 
Section 43, “Modification of Agreement.”  Any remaining unused disposal capacity authorized 
under the initial term of the Agreement may be added to the disposal capacity authorized under 
the extension, but the total amount of Solid Waste disposed of under the Agreement, including 
both the initial term and the extension, may not exceed 5 million tons.  The period from the 
Commencement Date until the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement is referred 
to herein as the “Disposal Term.”  The parties may mutually agree to terminate this 
Agreement.  

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide the City the right to deposit for Disposal, in a lawful 
manner, from and after the Commencement Date, at the Landfill, all Solid Waste collected in 
San Francisco by Permitted Haulers or self-haulers, through July 21, 2030, or until 5.0 million 
tons of Solid Waste have been deposited under this Agreement, whichever comes first. The 
period from the Commencement Date until the expiration or earlier termination of this 
Agreement is referred to herein as the “Disposal Term.”  The parties may mutually agree to 
terminate this Agreement. 

2.2 Section 23 Notices to the Parties. Section 23 of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety 
to read as follows:  
23.        Notices to the Parties.  Unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this Agreement, or 
otherwise legally required, all communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in 
writing and shall be sent by e-mail, facsimile, registered U.S. mail, or nationally recognized 
overnight courier, and shall be addressed as follows: 

To City: Tyrone Jue, Director, San Francisco Environment Department, 1455 
Market Street, Suite 13B, San Francisco, CA, 94103, E-Mail: 
tyrone.jue@sfgov.org. 

 
To Contractor: Evan Boyd, Vice President and Region Manager, San Francisco Region, 

Recology San Francisco, 250 Executive Park Boulevard, Suite 2100, 
San Francisco, CA 94134, E-Mail: eboyd@recology.com. 

 
 with a copy to: 
 
 Bryce Giddens, General Counsel, Recology Inc., 50 California Street, 

24th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111, E-Mail: bgiddens@recology.com. 
 
Any notice of default or data breach must be sent by certified mail or other trackable written 
communication, and also by e-mail, with the sender using the receipt notice feature. Either 
Party may change the address to which notice is to be sent by giving written notice thereof to 
the other Party at least ten (10) days prior to the effective date of such change. If email 
notification is used to change a Party’s notice address, the sender must specify a receipt notice. 
 



Recology San Francisco                  
[Date] 

Second Amendment, Landfill Disposal Agreement 4 of 5  
  

2.3 Section 26 Assignment. Section 26 of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows:  

26. Assignment.  Services to be performed by Contractor are personal in character. This 
Agreement may not be directly or indirectly assigned, novated, or otherwise transferred unless 
first approved by City by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as this 
Agreement. Any purported assignment made in violation of this provision shall be null and 
void. 

2.4 Section 53 Notification of Legal Requests.  The following section is hereby added to 
the Agreement:  
53. Notification of Legal Requests.  Contractor shall immediately notify City upon 
receipt of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other 
legal requests (“Legal Requests”) related to all data given to Contractor by City in the 
performance of this Agreement (“City Data” or “Data”), or which in any way might 
reasonably require access to City’s Data, and in no event later than 24 hours after it receives 
the request.  Contractor shall not respond to Legal Requests related to City without first 
notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the information sought is potentially 
covered under a non-disclosure agreement.  Contractor shall retain and preserve City Data in 
accordance with the City’s instruction and requests, including, without limitation, any 
retention schedules and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Contractor, 
independent of where the City Data is stored. 
 

Article 3 Effective Date   

Each of the modifications set forth in Article 2 shall be effective upon signing and shall continue 
until the end of the Disposal Term.  
 

Article 4 Legal Effect  
Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   
 
 



Recology San Francisco                  
[Date] 

Second Amendment, Landfill Disposal Agreement 5 of 5  
  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 
 
 
CITY 
Recommended by: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Tyrone Jue 
Director 
Environment Department 
 

CONTRACTOR 
Recology San Francisco 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Salvatore M. Coniglio 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
City Supplier number: 0000012409 
 

Approved as to Form: 
 
David Chiu 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
By:  _________________________ 

Sarah Crowley 
       Deputy City Attorney 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Landfill 
Disposal 
Contract 
Extension
June 5, 2024
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Budget & Finance Committee

Credit: iStock.com



July 2015 Agreement with Recology

Exclusive disposal site at Hay Road landfill 
in Solano County

Agreement sets the landfill disposal fee 
along with other mostly government fees

Allowance of an annual CPI increase for 
disposal and one mitigation fee 

Fees are included in the rates paid by refuse 
ratepayers

Total of fees as of 7/1/24 = $40.17/ton

San Francisco’s Current 
Landfill Agreement

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Notes:

Cost of contract included in rates paid by refuse rate payers and approved in refuse rate setting process.



Term limit of whichever comes first: 

9 years from July 22, 2015 expiring on July 21, 2024

 OR 

3.4 million tons disposed starting Jan 2016

Renewal Option:

City has one option to extend by adding 6 years or 
1.6 million tons, whichever comes first

If extended, the contract term would likely end by 
November 2028 (4.3 years after July 2024) based 
on the current disposal rate

Landfill Contract Term 
and Extension Option

Recology Photo

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
3.4 million tons currently projected to be reached by October 2024



Time allotted by the contract extension 
is essential for developing a new 
contract

New contract solicitation, selection, 
CEQA, and negotiation is expected to 
take up to 4 years aiming for completion 
by 2028

Historical Reference: The current landfill 
agreement’s contracting process, 
including legal challenges, spanned 
approximately 7 years

 

New Landfill Contract

Microsoft Stock



© 2023
San Francisco Environment Department, All Rights Reserved
The author of this document has secured the necessary permission to use all the images depicted in 
this presentation. Permission to reuse or repurpose the graphics in this document should not be 
assumed nor is it transferable for any other use. Please do not reproduce or broadcast any content 
from this document without written permission from the holder of this copyright.

Thank You! 

Jack Macy
Zero Waste Program Manager
Jack.Macy@sfgov.org



City and County of San Francisco
Department of the Environment
1455 Market Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, California 94103

Landfill Disposal Agreement between
The City and County of San Francisco and

Recology San Francisco

This Landfill Disposal Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made this day of July, 2015, in the
City and County of San Francisco, State of California (“San Francisco”), by and between: Recology San
Francisco, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” and the City and County of
San Francisco, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “çjy” acting by and through its
Department of the Environment.

Recitals

WHEREAS, the City, Contractor (f7k/a Sanitary Fill Company) and Waste Management of
Alameda County, Inc. (“Waste Management”) (f/k/a Oakland Scavenger Company) are parties to that
certain Waste Disposal Agreement dated as of January 2, 1987 (the “Prior Landfill Agreement”), and City
and Contractor are parties to that certain Agreement in Facilitation of Waste Disposal Agreement dated
January 2, 1987 (the “Prior Facilitation Agreement,” and together with the Prior Landfill Agreement, the
“1987 Agreements”).

WHEREAS, the Prior Landfill Agreement provides the City with landfill disposal capacity of up
to 15 million tons at Waste Management’s Altamont landfill, approximately 14.6 million of which had
been utilized as of January 1, 2015.

WHEREAS, the City estimates that the remaining landfill disposal capacity under the Prior
Landfill Agreement will be exhausted sometime in the first half of 2016, depending on the rate at which
residual solid waste is disposed of in San Francisco in the coming years.

WHEREAS, the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle)
requires that the City have a plan for 15 years of landfill disposal capacity.

WHEREAS, in 2006, the Department of the Environment began considering options for disposal
of the City’s refuse after the conclusion of the 1987 Agreements. The Department elected to use a
competitive selection process (“Competitive Selection Process”) to select a proposed contractor.
Specifically,

(1) The Department of the Environment held a series of noticed public hearings in 2007 to assess
the public’s priority considerations for a new disposal agreement.

(2) On May 30, 2008, the Department of the Environment issued a Request for Qualifications
(“Q”), and invited every landfill operator in the State of California to submit a response.

(3) In February 2009, the Department of the Environment sent all landfill operators that
responded to the RFQ the Request for Proposals for Landfill Disposal Capacity (““). The RFP
required each proposer to provide detailed information regarding its principal proposed landfill and any
proposed back-up landfill. Only two companies, Recology and Waste Management, submitted responses
to the RFP and satisfied all pre-submission requirements.

Page 1 of 34



































































IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Landfill Disposal Agreement on
the day first mentioned above.

CITY CONTRACTOR

Recommended by: Recology San Francisco

By signing this Agreement, I certify that Recology
San Francisco complies with the requirements of

_____________________________________

the Minimum Compensation Ordinance, which
entitle Covered Employees to certain minimumDeborah 0. Raphael, Dire tor

Department of the Environment hourly wages and compensated and uncompensated
time off

1 have read and understood paragraph 31, the City’s
Approved as to Form: statement urging companies doing business in

Northern Ireland to move towards resolving
Dennis J. Herrera employment inequities, encouraging compliance
City Attorney with the MacBride Principles, and urging

San Francisco companies to do business with
corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

By

Officer

Thomas J. Owen

_____________________________________

Deputy City Att(pl’ey Michael J. Sangiac m
President and Chi ecut

City vendor number:

Appendices

A: Initial Fees
B: City Landfill Disposal Targets
C: Landfill Load Check Program
D: Waste Acceptance Control Program

01030874.docx

Page 34 of 34































































































































































City and County of San Francisco
Department of the Environment
1455 Market Street, Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94103

First Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of May 1, 2016, in San Francisco,
California, by and between Recology San Francisco, a California corporation (“Contractor”),
and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and
through its Department of the Environment.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below);
and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modifi the Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth herein to adjust the initial disposal fees authorized under the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

la. Agreement. The tenn “Agreement” shall mean the Landfill Disposal Agreement,
dated July, 22, 2015, between Contractor and City.

lb. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

a. Appendix A, Initial Fees. Appendix A establishes the initial disposal fees
authorized under the Agreement.

Such Appendix is hereby amended to reflect the following:

. Modification of the amount of the Landfill Operations component of those fees.

A revised Appendix A-i is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference as though
fully set forth herein. The attached Appendix A-i supersedes all prior versions of Appendix A.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after the date of this Amendment.

First Amendment, Page 1 of 2
Landfill Disposal Agreement



4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date
first referenced above.

CITY CONTRACTOR

Recommended by: Recology San Francisco

ThLL

___

Deborah 0. Raphael, Director Michael J. San.con/
Department of the Environment President and (‘hief Fecutive Officer

City vendor number: 15452

Approved as to Form:

Dnnis J. Herrera Recology.
City Attorney

Reviewed by:

By:

__________

Thomas J. Oweh
Deputy City ttorney

n;\govern\as2O I 6\1 500411 \0 I 073676.doe

First Amendment, Page 2 of 2
Landfill Disposal Agreement



Appendix A-i (5/1/2016)
Initial Fees

SOLID WASTE FEE

The per-ton disposal fee at the Landfill and Back-Up Landfill for all Solid Waste (other than Organics
Free Waste) tonnages (the “Solid Waste Fee”) will be:

Landfill Operations (2015 dollars) $23.58

Governmental Fees (all in 2014 dollars)*:
County Solid Waste Business License Fee* $4•95
County Solid Waste Disposal Facilities Fee* $1.03
Solano County Waste Mitigation Fee* $0.21
CaiRecycle AB939 Fee* $1.40

TOTAL FEE $31.17

ORGANICS-FREE WASTE FEE

The per-ton disposal fee at the Landfill or Back-Up Landfill for all Organics-Free Waste tonnages (the
“Organics-Free Waste Fee”) will be:

Landfill Operations (2015 dollars) $23.28

Governmental Fees (all in 2014 dollars)*:
County Solid Waste Business License Fee* $4.95
County Solid Waste Disposal Facilities Fee* $1.03
Solano County Waste Mitigation Fee* $0.21
CalRecycle AB939 Fee* $1.40

TOTAL FEE $30.87

BENEFICIAL USE MATERIAL FEE

The per-ton tip fee at the Landfill or Back-Up Landfill for all Beneficial Use Material tonnages (the
“Beneficial Use Material Fee”) will be:

Landfill Operations (2015 dollars) $21.33

Governmental Fees (2014 dollars)* $0.00

TOTAL FEE $21.33

* Figures shown are for Solano County and apply to the Landfill only. For the Back-Up Landfill,
Governmental Fees imposed on or applicable to such landfill will apply instead.

Page A-I



From: Trejo, Sara (MYR)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Paulino, Tom (MYR); Sheehan, Charles (ENV); Macy, Jack (ENV); Jue, Tyrone (ENV); Sweiss, Joseph (MYR)
Subject: Mayor -- Resolution -- Landfill Disposal Agreement
Date: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 2:33:06 PM
Attachments: First Amendment to Landfill Agreement Final 5.1.2016.pdf

Landfill Disposal Agreement 2nd Amendment (term extension) Final Draft - 5.14.24.docx
Landfill Agreement Executed 7 22 2015.pdf
Board Resolution for Landfill Disposal Agreement Extension - Final Draft.docx

Hello Clerks,
 
Attached is a Resolution approving under Charter Section 9.118 the extension of the Landfill Disposal
Agreement with Recology San Francisco as authorized under the current Landfill Disposal Agreement
for a period of six (6) years, or an additional 1.6 million tons of waste have been disposed under the
Agreement, whichever comes first.
 
Best regards,
 
Sara Trejo
Legislative Aide
Office of the Mayor
City and County of San Francisco
415.554.6141 l sara.trejo@sfgov.org
 




